

No. 2021-1014

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

RAFAEL CRUZ-MARTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of the decision of the Merit Systems Protection Board
in Case No. NY-0752-20-0166-I-1

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street, N.W., 2nd floor
Washington, D.C. 20005-2302
(202) 601-4266
artspitzer@gmail.com

Patrice M. Scully
56 Woodard Ct.
Doylestown, PA 18901
(267) 249-4033
scullyster@gmail.com

April 26, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....	1
I. This Court’s Precedential Decisions Control This Case	4
A. TSA’s regulations provide the same due process protections as 5 U.S.C. § 7513.....	4
B. Mr. Cruz-Martin does not challenge the suspension of his security clearance	8
C. Mr. Cruz-Martin did not receive sufficient information to enable him to make a meaningful response to his proposed suspension without pay	8
D. DHS’s excuses for refusing to tell Mr. Cruz-Martin why he is being investigated do not withstand analysis.....	11
1. That the investigation here involved “Potentially... Criminal Conduct” does not distinguish it from the investigation in <i>Cheney</i>	11
2. DHS has provided no reason to believe that it withheld the information because it feared that Mr. Cruz-Martin would interfere with the investigation	12
3. The Office of Inspector General’s involvement does not relieve TSA of the obligation to follow its own regulations	19
E. Because TSA failed to provide Mr. Cruz-Martin with meaningful information about the reason his clearance was suspended, its options were to assign him to unclassified work or to suspend him with pay	21
II. The Agency’s Error Here Was Not Harmless	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. EPA, 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988)16

Boniface v. Dep’t of Homeland Security, 613 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....27

Brewer v. U.S. Postal Service, 647 F.2d 1093 (Ct. Cl. 1981)4

Brockmann v. Air Force, 27 F.3d 544 (Fed. Cir. 1994)13

Brook v. Corrado, 999 F.2d 523 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....4

Cheney v. Dep’t of Justice, 479 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2007) *passim*

Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)..... 21-22, 24

Dellwood Farms, Inc. v. Cargill, Inc., 128 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 1997).....17

Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....8, 13, 25

Do v. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Development,
913 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2019)26, 27

Drumheller v. Army, 49 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1995)13

Flowers v. Mississippi, 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019).....12

Gargiulo v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
727 F.3d 1181 (Fed. Cir. 2013)2, 6, 10, 18

Gose v. U.S. Postal Service, 451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006)28

Jones v. Navy, 978 F.2d 1223 (Fed. Cir. 1992)13

King v. Alston, 75 F.3d 657 (Fed. Cir. 1996)2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 18, 22

Lucena v. Dep’t of Justice, 802 F. App’x 585 (Fed. Cir. 2020)13

Lyles v. Army, 864 F.2d 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1989)13

MCM Portfolio LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 812 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....12

Miller v. Dep’t of Justice, 842 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 15-16

Northeast Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)27

People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Dep’t of State,
613 F.3d 220, 228 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....27

Ryan v. DHS, 793 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2015)13

Ryder v. United States, 585 F.2d 482, 487-88 (Ct. Cl. 1978)26

Salinas-Nix v. Army, 527 F. App’x 956 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....13

Sullivan v. Department of Navy, 720 F.2d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....26

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Service, 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)17

Turner v. Fouche, 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....27

Zadzielski v. Navy, 464 F. App’x 902 (Fed. Cir. 2012)13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 75132, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 18, 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 7513(b).....5, 6
